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FOREWORD

I have great pleasure in releasing the latest edition of 
‘'Educational Statistics- 2009” being published by the 
Directorate of Education, Andaman and Nicobar 
Administration. It contains useful statistical inform ation/ 
d a ta  pertaining to educational institu tions of Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands.

I appreciate the Heads of various Educational 
Institutions of th is Territory for providing necessary statistical 
data. Also appreciate the hard  work pu t in by the Statistical 
Officer and his staff under the supervision and guidance of 
the Director of Education, ASsN Administration in bringing 
out, th is publication.

I am sure the data presented in the publication would be 
of immense use to all those who need information relating to 
Education in the Union Territory.

Oct 2010 
Port Blair.

NUEPA DC 
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

D14823
(Archha Arora)



Sanjay Kumar Saxena Andaman & Nicobar Administration

Secretary-cum-Director o f  Education Directorate o f  Education
Tel: 03192-232777(0), Fax: 230101 

^  - 744103
Port Blair -744103

P R E F A C E

The Publication on Educational Statistics 2008-09 is brought out by the 
Statistical Section of the Directorate of Education, Andaman and Nicobar 
Administration, Port Blair. This Publication provides an outlook on 
Literacy, Educational Institutions, Enrolment, Teachers and results of Ail 
India Secondary and Senior Secondary Examination.

The Publication is the result of hard work put in by the Senior 
Investigators S/Shri. M. Haridas, A. Joseph Raj, Abdul Salam, Smti. R. 
Sreelata & Smti. T. Jameela Bibi and Shri Anwar Rasheed, Computer 
Assistant Gr. “A” under the supervision and guidance of Shri. Asif Ali, 
Statistical Officer and Shri. S.V.Uvaraj, Assistant Director of Education 
(Pig).

I wish to express my sincere thanks to all the Heads of the Institutions 
of the Education Department for providing us necessary data to bring out 
this publication successfully.

It is hoped that the information made available in this publication would 
provide useful information to educational planners and policy makers as 
well as to those engaged in research and development in the field of 
education.

Suggestions, if any, for improving the publication are always welcome 
and may be sent to Shri Asif Ali, Statistical Officer of the Directorate of 
Education

October, 2010 (Sanjay Kumar Saxena)
Port Blair. o



CONCEPTS & DEFINATIQNS

I- Academic Year

Government

h Local Bodies

Pre-Primary 
School / Classes 

 ̂ Attached Classes

). Senior Secondary 
Schools (10+2 
pattern)

^ Private
. Government Aided 

School

For the sake of uniformity, the academic 
taken to coincide with the financial year 
April 1" of one year to March 3 of the 
year. THE NUMERICAL DATA IS REF 
AS ON 30™ SEPTEMBER OF THE 
ACADEMIC YEAR.
Includes both Central and UT Administn 
unless otherwise provided for.
Include Municipal School, Cantonment Board 
Zila Parishads, etc.
Include all Nursery, infants, Kindergarten and 
other such school classes.
Secondary/Sr. Secondary Schools having Middle 
/ Primary classes or Middle Schools having 
Primary and Pre-Primary classes will be 
classified according to the highest class and 
remaining classes will be treated as attached 
classes.
Are those schools after passing out from which 
the students can be admitted in degree classes of 
Universities.
All unaided Schools.
Are those schools which received 95 % Grant- 
in-aid from the UT Administration.



EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS - 2007-08 & 2008-09

1. Literacy
Table - 1 . 1 -  Literacy in A & N Islands
Table - 1.2 - Number of Literates & Literacy rate among Rural and Urban 

Population
Table - 1.3 - District/Tehsil - wise Literacy Rate -  (2001 Census)
Tabic - 1.4 - Number of Literates & Literacy rate of Port Blair town

2. Institutions
Table - 2.1 - Growth of Educational Institutions in A & N Islands - 

(1960-61  to 2008 - 09)
Table - 2.2 - District-wise Educational Institutions - 2007-08 & 2008-09 
Table - 2.3 - Zone-wise Educational Institutions -  2007-08 & 2008-09 
Table - 2.4 - Island-wise Educational Institutions -  2008-09 
Table - 2.5 - Educational Institutions in Rural, Urban and Tribal area -

2007-08 & 2008-09 
Table - 2.6 - Educational Institutions by Management - 2007-08 & 2008-09

3. Enrolm ent
Table - 3.1 - Type-wise Enrolment in Institutions -  2007-08 & 2008-09
Table - 3.2 - Zone-wise/Type-wise Enrolment -  2007-08
Table - 3.3 - Zone-wise/Type-wise Enrolment -  2008-09
Table - 3.4 - Island-wise Enrolment by type of Institutions - 2008-09
Table - 3.5 - Stage-wise Enrolment of Students - 2007-08 & 2008-09
Table - 3.6 - District-wise Enrolment of Students -  2007-08
Table - 3.7 - District-wise Enrolment o f Students -  2008-09
Table - 3.8 - District-wise Enrolment o f ST students - 2007-08 & 2008-09
Table - 3.9 - Area-wise Enrolment - 2008-09
Table - 3.10 - Students Enrolment by Management - 2007-08 & 2008-09
Table - 3.11 - Enrolment by type of Institutions - 2001-02 to 2008-09
Table - 3.12 - Class-wise Enrolment 2000-2001 to 2008-09
Table - 3.13 - Number of Children with disabilities - 2007-08 & 2008-09
Table - 3.14 - Gross Enrolment Ratio - 2001-02 to 2008-09
Table - 3.15 - Drop out Rate - 2001-02 to 2008-09
Table - 3.16 - Medium-wise enrolment 2007-08 to 2008-09



4. Results
Table -  4.1 -  Results of All India Secondary School & Senior Secondary

Certificate examination class X & XII since 2001-02 to 2008-09 
Table -  4.2 - All India Secondary School & Sr. Secondary Certificate

examination Results in respect of Girls -  2001-02 to 2008-09

5. Teachers
I'able -  5.1 -  District-Wise Educational Institutions, Enrolment and 

Teachers - 2007-08 & 2008-09 
Table -  5.2 -  Type-wise Institutions, Enrolment & Teachers -  2007-08 
Table -  5.3 -  Type-wise Schools, Enrolment & Teachers -  2008-09 
Table -  5.4 -  Institution-wise Teachers 2001-02 to 2008-09 
Table -  5.5 -  Trained & Untrained Teachers - 2007-08 & 2008-09 
Table -  5.6 -  Teacher Pupil Ratio in A & N Islands - 2007-08 & 2008-09

6. Others
Table -  6.1 -  Institution & Enrolment of Higher, Technical &

Vocational Education - 2008-09 
fable -  6.2 -  Enrolment and Trainees Passed under JBT Course by DIET 
fable -  6.3 -  In-service Training provided by SIE, Port Blair -  2008-09 
fable - 6.4 - Number of seats made available for higher studies in mainland 

during 2008-09
fable -  6.5 - Out lay & Expenditure during lO"’ & i f ’ Five Year Plan 
fable - 6.6 - Attendance Statement of Children in Government & Government 

Aided Schools for the year 2007-08. 
fable -  6.7 - Attendance Statement of Children in Government & Government 

Aided Schools for the year 2008-09. 
fable - 6.8 Incentives to students provided by Education department 
Fable - 6.9 - Islands not having Educational Institutions.



ANDAMAN & NICOBAR AT A GLANCE 
GEOGRAPHIC / DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Location Bay o f Bengal
Longitude 92" to 94" East
Latitude 6" to 14" North
Districts 3
Total Area (in Sq. Kms.) 8249
South Andaman District (in Sq.Kms.) 3106
N & M Andaman (in Sq.Kms.) 3302
Nicobar District (in Sq.Kms.) 1841
Total land under Forest (in Sq.Kms.) 7171
Total Revenue Land (in Sq.Kms.) 683.01
Islands 556
Inhabited Islands 37
i) South Andaman 10
ii) North & Middle Andaman 14
iii) Nicobar 13
Uninhabited Islands 519
Tehsils 9
CD Block 9
Sub Divisions 6
Towns 3
Census Villages 547
Revenue Villages 204
Municipal Board 1
Municipal Wards 18
Gram Panchayats 69
Panchayat Samities 07
Zilla Parishad 02
Tribal Councils 07
Distance by Sea (Km./ Nautical Miles)
Port Blair -  Kolkata 1255/678

r Port Blair -  Chennai 1190/ 643
Port Blair -  Visakhapatanam 1200/648



Distance by Air (Km.)
Port Blair -  Kolkata 1303
Port Blair - Chennai 1330
Population (2001 Census) (No.)
Male 192972
Female 163180
Total 356152
South Andaman District 208471
North & Middle Andaman District 105613
Nicobar District 42068
Urban 116198
Rural 239954

Source ; A & N Islands At-a Glance



Andaman and Nicobar Educational Statisics -  2008-09 

Growth of Institutions

The number of schools stood at 82 during 196-61, which rose to 396 during
2008-09. There were no pre-primary schoolsluring 1960-61, during 2008- 
09 their number stood at 25. Out o f 37 iiihajtgd I§]aj[]d§. ]8 IsJands have 
schools

Enrolment in Schools

85267 students were enrolled in various sch<ols during 2008-09 of which 
6265 were studying in Pre-primary stage, 351)2 in Primary stage, 22647 in 
Middle stage, 12809 in Secondary stage and 854 in Senior secondary stage. 
Out of total enrolment of 85267 students 5556 students(65.16%) are in rural 
areas and 29707 students (34.84%) in urban rea.

ST Enrolment in Schools

The enrolment of ST students during 2008-09 were 66 in Pre-primaiy stage, 
2511 in Primary stage, 1760 in Middle stage, 9 1 in Secondary stage and 770 
in Senior secondary stage.

Schools by Management

Out of 396 schools, 306 schools are rur by Andaman and Nicobar 
Administration which is nearly 77 percent, (entral Govt, has 4 schools, 2 
schools are aided by Administration, 13 schols are managed by the local 
bodies and 71 schools are in private sector.

Schools in Rural areas

Out of 396 schools, 336 (84.5%) are in rura areas and 60 in urban areas 
during 2008-09. The distribution of schools n South Andaman District at 
186, North & Middle Andaman District at M and Nicobar District at 49.



Table L1.1
Literacy in A & N islands (Population excluding 0-6 age group)

No. of Literates & Literacy rate
1981 1991 2001

1 2 3 *t
Total Population 161539 234312 311371
Male 93561 130872 170087
Female 67978 103440 141284
Literates
Total 97321 171086 253135
Male 62983 103377 146831
Female 34338 67709 106304
Literacy Rate
Total 60.25 73.02 81.29
Male 67.32 78.99 86.33
Female 50.51 65.46 75.24
Source : Census, 2001 ^  „

Table-1.2

No. of Literates and Literacy Rate among Rural and Urban Population Excluding 0-6 age Group) - 2001 Census
Total Rural Urban

1 2 3 4
Total Population 311371 208511 102860
Male 170087 112465 57122
Female 141284 95546 45738
Literates
Total 253135 164088 89047
Male 146831 95049 51782
Female 106304 69039 37265
Literacy Rate
Total 81.29 78.69 86.57
Male 86.33 84.14 90.65
Female 75.24 72.21 81.47
Source : Census, 2001



Table-1. 3
District/Tehsil-wise Literacy Rate (2001 Census)

^Name of Tehsil/District1 Total Population (Excl. 0- 6 age group) Literate Population literacy rate(%)
11 2 3 4

South Andaman District 183893 155403 84.51
IPcrt Blair 140932 119971 85.13
iFerrargunj 42961 35432 82.47
iNorth& Middle Andaman District 90800 71197 78.41

jRanqat 33950 27107 79.84
jMayabunder 20606 16685 80.97
iDiglipur 36244 27405 75.61
iNicobar District 36678 26535 72.34
'Car Nicobar 17998 13343 74.14
iNancowry 18680 13192 70.62
{A & N Islands (Total) 311371 253135 81.29
Source : Census, 2001 Table-1.4

No. of Literates & Literacy rate of Port Blair Town
Particulars As per Population Census 2001

Population of Port Blair (Excluding 0-6 age group)
1 2

Total 102860
Male 57122
Female 45738
Literates
Total 89047
Male 51782
Female 37265
Literacy rate
Total 86.57
Male 90.65
Female 81,47
Source : Census, 2001



Table No. 2.1

Growth of Educational Institutions in A & N Islands (1960-61 TO 2008-09)

Years Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secon-dary Senior
Secondary

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1960-61 0 76 3 3 0 82
1965-66 0 108 9 1 0 118
1968-69 2 118 12 7 0 139
1973-74 4 141 25 15 0 185
1975-76 6 156 33 15 0 210
1989-90 18 186 42 29 31 306
1996-97 23 209 54 37 43 366
1997-98 23 176 51 37 43 330
1998-99 23 188 51 38 44 344
1999-00 24 197 56 42 45 364
2000-01 24 207 55 44 48 378
2001-02 21 208 55 44 48 376
2002-03 24 207 56 45 48 380
2003-04 24 209 56 45 49 383
2004-05 24 213 58 46 49 390
2005-06 24 213 60 48 49 394
2006-07 21 215 64 45 51 396
2007-08 25 226 64 44 53 412
2008-09 25 205 69 44 53 396
Source : Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair.



Table No. 2.2
District-wise Educational Institutions -2007-08 & 2008-09

Type of iiistitutions South Andaman Middle & North Andaman Nicobar Total
2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Pre-Primary 24 24 1 1 0 0 25 25
Primary 80 (1) 77 (1) 109 105 37 (31) 23 (20) 226 (32) 205 (21)
Middle 34 36 19(1) 22 (1) 11 (11) 11 (10) 64 (12) 69 (11)
Secondary 16 f7 19 19 9 (7) 8 (7) 44 (7) 44 (7)
Senior Secondary 32 32 13 14 8 (6) 7 (5) 53 (6) 53 (5)
Total 186 (1) 186 (1) 161 (1) 161 (1) 65 (55) 49 (42) 412 (57) *396 (44)

* Non functional Schools after Tsunami deleted from School list.
The figures in the bracket indicates schools" in Tribal areas.
Source : Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair

Table No 2.3
Zone-wise Educational Institutions 2007-08 & 2008-09

Type jsouth Andaman Wimberiy Gunj Rangat Maya bunder Diglipur Little Andaman Car Nicobar Nancowry CampellBay Total
of Institutions 12007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09

1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Pre-Primary 1 23 23 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 25
Primary I 41 42 27 26 34 33 34 32 41 40 12 9 6 5 23 - 14 8 4 226 205
Middle 1 22 23 9 10 8 8 5 7 6 7 3 3 3 3 7 7 1 1 64 69
Secondary 9 10 5 5 6 7 5 5 q ' 7 2 2 4 4 4 3 1 1 44 44
Sr Secondar' 24 24 6 6 8 8 2 2 3 4 2 2 4 3 2 2 2 2 53 53
Total 119 122 48 48 57 57 46 46 58 58 19 16 17 15 36 26 12 8 412 396

Source ; Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair



BAR CHART NUMBER -1

ZONE-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIOriS 2008-09
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Table No 2.4

SI. No. Name o f Island Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secondary Senior Secondary Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 South Andaman 24 60 30 15 28 157
2 Rut Island 0 2 0 0 0 2
3 Neil Island 0 2 1 0 1 4
4 Long Island 0 . 0 0 0 1 1
5 Strait Island 0 0 1 0 0 1
6 Baratang Island 0 5 2 1 1 9
7 Havelock Island 0 4 1 0 1 6
8 Smith Island 0 2 0 0 0 2
9 Middle Andaman 1 60 13 11 8 93
10 North Andaman Island 0 38 7 7 4 56
11 Little Andaman Island 0 9 3 2 2 16
12 Car Nicobar Island 0 5 3 4 3 15
13 Chowra Island 0 0 1 0 0 1
14 Teressa Island 0 4 1 1 0 6
15 Katchal Island 0 1 2 1 1 5
16 Kamorta Island 0 6 3 1 0 10
17 Nancowrie Island 0 4 0 0 1 5
18 Great Nicobar Island 0 3 1 1 2 7

Total 25 205 69 44 53 396
Source : Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair

Table No 2.5

Type of Institutions 2007-08 2008-09
Urban Rural Total Urban Rural Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Pre-F’ rimarv 17 8 (0) 25 (0) 18 7 (0) 25 (0)
Priman/ 11 215 (32) 226 (32) 10 195 (21) 205 (21)
Middle 7 57 (12) 64 (12) 8 61 (11) 69 (11)
Secondary 7 37 (7) 44 (7) 8 36 (7) 44 (7)
Senior Secondary 15 38 (6) 53 (6) 17 36 (5) 53 (5)
Tota! 57 355 (57) 412 (57) 61 335 (44) 396* (44)

* Non functional Schools after Tsunami deleted from School list.
The figures in the bracket indicates schools in Tribal areas.
Source : Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair



Table No 2.6
Educational Institutions by Management 2007-08 & 2008-09

Type 
of Institutions

UT Administration Central Govt. Aided Un-Aided Local Body Total
2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Pre-Pnmary 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 22 3 3 25 25
Primary 190 172 0 0 0 0 28 28 8 5 226 205
Middle 50 52 0 0 0 0 13 13 1 4 64 69

Secondary 42 40 1 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 44 44

Sr. Secondary 41 42 4 3 2 2 5 5 • 1 1 53 53

Total 323 *306 5 4 2 2 69 71 13 13 412 *396

* Non functional Schools after Tsunami deleted from School list.
Source ; Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Administration, Port Blair

Table No 3.1
Type-Wise Enrolment in institutions 2007-08 & 2008-09

Type 
of Institutions

2007-08 2008-09
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Pre-Primary 977 881 1858 932 875 1807
Primary 7820 7475 15295 7104 6615 13719
Middle 6366 5879 12245 6908 6302 13210
Secondary 8399 7402 15801 7721 7125 14846
Sr. Secondary 20995 19923 40918 21345 20340 41685
Total 44557 41560 86117 44010 41257 85267

Source : All Educational Institutions in the Union Territory of A&N Islands



Bar Chart Number - 2

TYPE-WISE ENROLMENT
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Table No 3.2
Zone-wise/Type-wise Enrolment 2007-08

Zone
Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secondary Senior Secondary Grand Total

Bovs Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Bovs Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

South Andaman 937 843 1780 2235 2157 4392 2447 2095 4542 3570 3152 6722 11869 11348 23217 21058 19595 40653
Wimberly Gunj 15 12 27 614 612 1226 1227 1136 2363 385 369 754 2018 1924 3942 4259 4053 8312
M/Andaman 25 26 51 1090 1039 2129 745 751 1496 863 768 1631 2334 2161 4495 5057 4745 9802
Mayabunder 0 0 0 1116 1044 2160 545 527 1072 802 739 1541 728 742 1470 3191 3052 6243
Diglipur 0 0 0 1802 1692 3494 636 666 1302 1627 1364 2991 1214 1056 2270 5279 4778 10057
Little Andaman 0 0 0 356 321 677 208 215 423 373 315 688 1219 1143 2362 2156 1994 4150
Campell Bay 0 0 0 133 155 288 37 31 68 36 31 67 612 528 1140 818 745 1563
Nancowry 0 0 0 234 198 432 248 225 473 421 355 776 282 240 522 1185 1018 2203
C/Nicobar 0 0 0 240 257 497 273 233 506 322 309 631 719 781 1500 1554 1580 3134
Total 9 / / 881 1858 7820 7475 15295 6366 5879 12245 8399 7402 15801 20995 19923 40918 44557 41560 86117

Table No 3.3 
Zone-wise/Type-wise Enrolment 2008-09

Zone
Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secondary Senior Secondary Grand Total

Bovs Girls Total Boys Girls Total Bovs Girls Total Bovs Girls Total Boys Girls Total Bovs Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

South Andaman 865 816 1681 2016 1890 3906 2751 2370 5121 3216 2998 6214 11897 1151023407 20745 19584 40329
Wimberly Guni 31 30 61 623 594 1217 1284 1158 2442 350 338 688 2016 1976 3992 4304 4096 8400
M/Andaman 36 29 65 956 862 1818 626 670 1296 921 840 1761 2445 ??51 4696 4984 4652 9636
Mayabunder 0 0 0 960 879 1839 674 631 1305 771 731 1502 754 754 1508 3159 2995 6154
Diglipur 0 0 0 1563 1453 3016 813 798 1611 1461 1285 2746 1326 1151 2477 5163 4687 9850
Little Andaman 0 0 0 431 398 829 179 173 352 361 316 677 1248 1153 2401 2219 2040 4259
Campell Bay 0 0 0 133 133 266 39 31 70 30 23 53 591 515 1106 793 702 1495
Nancowry 0 0 0 202 187 389 283 250 533 306 293 599 325 257 582 1116 987 2103
C/Nicobar 0 0 0 220 219 439 259 221 ■ 480 305 301 606 743 773 1516 1527 1514 3041Total 932 875 1807 7104 6615 13719 6908 6302 13210 7721 7125 14846 21345 20340 41685 44010 41257 85267



Table No.3.4

SI. No. Island Name 2008-09
Senior Secondary Secondary Middle Primary Pre-Primary Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 South Andaman 26055 6902 7281 4761 1742 46741
2 Rut Island 0 0 0 23 0 23

Neil Island 436 0 107 71 0 614
4 Lena Island 238 0 0 0 0 238
5 Strait Island 0 0 5 0 0 5
6 Baratana Island 630 252 390 119 0 1391
7 Havelock Island 908 0 170 268 0 1346r
p Smith Island 0 0 0 97 0 97o
n Middle Andaman 5336 3011 2211 3538 65 14161y
,4 rt North Andaman island 2477 2746 1611 2919 0 9753iu Little Andaman Island 2401 677 352 829 0 425911 Car Nicobar Island 1516 606 480 439 0 3041
12 Chowra Island 0 0 210 0 0 210
13 Teressa Island 0 189 63 140 0 392■ 14 ■ Katchal island 302 0 102 11 0 415
1b Kamorta Island 0 410 158 149 0 717
16 Nancowrie island 280 0 0 100 0 380
17 Great Nicobar Island 1106 53 70 255 0 1484
18 Total 41685 14846 13210 13719 1807 85267

Source : All Eoucational Institutions in the Union Territory of A&N Islands
Table No. 3.5

Stage wise enrolm ent of students - 2007-08 & 2008-09

Stages of Education 2007-08 2008-09
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Pre-Primary 3209 2921 6130 3313 2952 6265
Primary' 18811 17826 36637 17996 17196 35192
Middle 11769 10679 22448 11888 10759 22647
Secondary 6882 6293 13175 6683 6126 12809
Senior Secondary 3886 3841 7727 4130 4224 8354
Total 44557 41560 86117 44010 41257 85267

Source : All Educational Institutions in the Union Territory of A&N Islands



Table No 3.6
District-wise Enrolment of students - 2007-08

Stages of 
Education

South Andaman North & Middle Andaman Nicobar Total
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Pre-Primary 2431 2231 4662 698 587 1285 80 103 183 3209 2921 6130

Primary 11350 10564 21914 5918 5824 11742 1543 1438 2981 18811 17826 36637

Middle 7099 6500 13599 3732 3347 7079 938 832 1770 11769 10679 22448

Secondary 4211 3957 8168 2059 1826 3885 612 510 1122 6882 6293 13175

Sr Secondary 2382 2390 4772 1120 991 2111 384 460 844 3886 3841 7727

Total 27473 25642 53115 13527 12575 26102 3557 3343 6900 44557 41560 86117

Source : All Educational Institutions in the Union Territory of A&N Islands

Table No 3.7 
District-wise Enrolment of students - 2008-09

Stages of 
Education

South Andaman North & Middle Andaman Nicobar Total
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Pre-Primary 2592 2380 4972 650 517 1167 71 55 126 3313 2952 6265

Primary 11051 10457 21508 5518 5369 10887 1427 1370 2797 17996 17196 35192

Middle 7012 6349 13361 3877 3541 7418 999 869 1868 11888 10759 22647

Secondary 4113 3851 7964 2023 1788 3811 547 487 1034 6683 6126 12809

Sr. Secondary 2500 2683 5183 1238 1119 2357 392 422 814 4130 4224 8354

Total 27268 25720 52988 13306 12334 25640 3436 3203 6639 44010 41257 85267

Source : All Educational institutions in the Union Territory of A&N Islands



Table No. 3.8
District-wise Enrolment of ST students - 2007-08 & 2008-09

Stages of 
Education

South Andaman North & Middle Andaman Nicobar Total

2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-09 2007-08 2008-179
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girlf Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

Pre-Primary 28 16 44 28 23 51 2 1 3 1 3 4 25 24 49 6 5 11 55 41 96 35 31 66

Primary 243 209 452 256 221 477 60 39 99 36 19 55 1148 1018 2166 1023 956 1979 1451 1266 2717 1315 1196 2511

Middle 158 155 313 160 155 315 16 18 34 19 23 42 702 629 1331 757 646 1403 876 802 1678 936 824 1760

Secondary 103 81 184 87 62 149 8 24 32 7 18 25 424 371 795 377 360 737 535 476 1011 471 440 ?11

Senior Secondary | 21 25 46 23 141 164 11 11 n 7 14 21 254 347 601 262 323 585 286 383 669 292 478 770

Total 1553 486 1039 554 602 1156 97 93 190 70 77 147 2553 2389 4942 2425 2290 4715 3203 2968 6171 3049 2969 6018

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No. 3.9
Area-wise Enrolment - 2008-09

Si.No. Stages of 
Education

Total Urban (Municipal area) Rural ST only
Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
A. Pre-Primary 3313 2952 6265 1467 1339 2806 1846 1613 3459 35 31 66
B, Classes l-V
1 1 3514 3290 6804 1141 1073 2214 2373 2217 4590 230 215 445
2 11 3543 3392 6935 1158 1068 2226 2385 2324 4709 261 236 497
3 111 3691 3481 7172 1281 1138 2419 2410 2343 4753 240 227 467
4 IV 3611 3489 7100 1226 1109 2335 2385 2380 4765 271 247 518
5 V 3637 3544 7181 1119 1104 2223 2518 2440 4958 313 271 584

Total 17996 17196 35192 5925 5492 11417 12071 11704 23775 1315 1196 2511
C, Classes VI - VIII
6 VI 4252 3809 8061 1406 1171 2577 2846 2638 5484 335 281 616
/ VII 3914 3628 7542 1293 1143 2436 2621 2485 5106 350 297 647
8 VIII 3722 3322 7044 1359 1157 2516 2363 2165 4528 251 246 497

Total 11888 10759 22647 4058 3471 7529 7830 7288 151'.8 936 824 1760
D. Classes IX - X
9 IX 3498 3169 6667 1233 1145 2378 2265 2024 4289 226 204 430
10 X 3185 2957 6142 1059 1039 2098 2126 1918 4044 245 236 481

Total 6683 6126 12809 2292 2184 4476 4391 3942 8333 471 440 911
E. Classes Xl-Xll
11 XI 2162 2230 4392 849 917 1766 1313 1313 2626 171 201 372
12 XII 1968 1994 3962 820 893 1713 1148 1101 2249 121 277 398

Total 4130 4224 8354 1669 1810 3479 2461 2414 4875 292 478 770
F. Grand Total 44010 41257 85267 15411 14296 29707 28599 26961 55560 3049 2969 6018
13 Enrolment in Vocational Stream out of SI. No. 11 & 12 above.

1 I 41 1 28 1 69 1 41 1 28 1 69 1 0 0 i 0 1 0 1 0 i 0

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table -No 3.10
Students Enrolment by Manageoient - 2007-08 & 2008-09

Type of Management

Schools 2007-08 2008-09
UT Admn Central Local Bodies Aided Un - Aided Total UT Admn. Central Local Bodies Aided Un aided Total

_____ '  ...... 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 Pre-Primary 0 0 429 0 1429 1858 0 : 1 0 446 0 1361 1807
! Primary 11542 0 1091 0 2662 15295 10449 i  0 i1 566 0 2704 13719
Middle 9033 0 264 0 2948 12245 9101 j' 0 i 

1 1
1 966 0 3143 13210

Secondary 14949 32 0 0 820 15801 13413 1 64 0 0 1369 14846
i
Sr. Secondary 30525 2834 719 2147 4693 40918 30851 2926 765 2307 4836 41685
Total 66049 2866 2503 2147 12552 86117 63814 2990 2743 2307 13413 85267

Ca)

Source : Al! Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

Table No 3.11
Enrolment by type of Institutions 2001-2002 to 2008-09----------------------1

Years 1 Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secondary/ Senior Secondary % of Girls 
to Total 

Enrolment1 Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

2001-02 1365 1188 2553 7977 7251 15228 7094 6489 13583 27456 25253 52709 47.79
2002-03 1395 1214 2609 7820 7180 15000 6972 6422 13394 27821 25661 53482 47.87
2003-04 1495 1351 2846 8135 7520 15655 7210 6560 13770 28325 26386 54711 48.08
2004-05 1495 1351 2846 8271 7667 15938 6754 6213 12967 29748 27394 57142 47.95
2005-06 1440 1307 2747 7248 6833 14081 6581 6123 12704 29096 26873 55969 48.11
2006-07 861 761 1622 7631 7252 14883 6738 6312 13050 29757 27512 57269 48.18
2007-08 977 881 1858 7820 7475 15295 6366 5879 12245 29394 27325 56719 48.26
2008-09 932 875 1807 7104 6615 13719 6908 6302 13210 29066 27465 56531 48.38

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No 3.12
Class wise Enrolment 2000-01 to 2008-09

Stages of Education 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Pre-Primary 5776 5627 5699 6090 6553 6104 5806 6130 6265

Ciass-I 8101 8309 8142 8642 8150 7356 7616 7149 6804

Class-ll 7863 7368 7619 7835 8574 7443 7431 7300 6935

Class -III 7947 7872 7373 7801 7978 7952 7480 7164 7172

Class-IV 8084 8238 8253 7725 7772 7500 8024 7285 7100

Class-V 8209 8235' 8238 8385 7800 7350 7623 7739 7181

Total l-V 40204 40022 39625 40388 40274 37601 38174 36637 35192

Class -VI 7810 7740 7892 8328 8598 7481 7986 8127 8061

Class - VII 7349 7085 6982 7304 7781 7904 7223 7508 7542

Class-VIII 6931 6867 6961 6816 7050 7384 7606 6813 7044

Total VI-VIII 22090 21692 21835 22448 23429 22769 22815 22448 22647

Class -IX 6529 6486 6320 6744 6936 6875 7275 7388 6667

Class -X 4734 4722 4912 4638 5378 5608 5808 5787 6142

Total IX-X 11263 11208 11232 11382 12314 12483 13083 13175 12809

Class XI 2984 •2974 3568 3609 3084 3732 3584 4420 4392

Class XII 2101 2550 2525 3065 3239 2812 3362 3307 3962

Total XI-XII 5085 5524 6093 6674 6323 6544 6946 7727 8354

Grand Total 84418 84073 84484 86982 88893 85501 86824 86117 85267

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No. 3.13
No. of Children with Disabilities - 2007-08 & 2008-09

Differently
Challenged

2007-08 2008-09
General ST Grand Total General ST Grand Total

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Visually Challenged 24 23 47 3 1 4 27 24 51 32 22 54 0 1 1 32 23 55
Hearing Challenged 27 34 61 1 0 1 28 34 62 23 23 46 0 0 0 23 23 46
Orthopaedicallv Challenged 125 51 176 5 3 8 130 54 184 61 36 97 0 1 1 61 37 98
Mentally Challenged 78 61 139 3 2 5 81 63 144 62 47 109 2 0 2 64 47 111
Others 118 82 200 2 8 10 120 90 210 65 39 104 2 4 6 67 43 110
Total 372 251 623 14 14 28 386 265 651 243 167 410 4 6 10 247 173 420

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

Table No 3.14 

Gross Enrolment Ratio 2001-02 to 2008-09

Year Primary (Class l-V) Elementary (Class l-Vlll)
1 2 3

2001-02 94,71 93.73
2002-03 93,76 92.78
2003-04 95,56 94.28
2004-05 95.28 95.00
2005-06 88,95 89.48
2006-07 90.29 89.85
2007-08 86.65 86.52
2008-09 83.22 1 84.18

Source : Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, Port Blair.



Table-3.15 
Drop Out Rate 2001-2002 to 2008-2009

Year Primary(Class i-V) Elementary (Class l-VIII) Secondary(Class l-X)

1 2 3 4

2001-2002 NIL 26.98 54.87

2002-2003 2.31 18.42 51.35

2003-2004 NIL 18.86 50.68

2004-2005 3.72 10.44 36.97

2005-2006 11.54 12.44 33.24

2006-2007 6.37 8.98 26.22

2007-2008 10.45 15.90 31.38

2008-2009 11.89 15,10 26.50

Source; Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, Port Blair.
Table No. 3.16 

Medium-wise Enrolment (In Nos.)

Year Medium of Instruction Schools
Enrolment

Boys Girls Total

2007-08

English 151 19426 17696 37122

Hindi 213 13690 12589 26279

Tamil 36 1950 2135 4085
Telugu 17 1438 1583 3021
Bengali 117 8053 7557 15610

2008-09

English 153 20078 18573 38651
Hindi 196 12952 11931 24883
Tamil 34 1768 1950 3718
Telugu 16 1303 1440 2743
Bengali 117 7909 7363 15272

Source ; All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No 4.1
Results of All India Secondary School & Senior Secondary Certificate examination - Class X & XII Since 2001-02 to 2008-09

'^sar
Secondary Senior Secondary

Appeared Passed Pass Percentage Appeared Passed Pass Percentage
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2001-02 4239 1687 39.8 2401 1713 71.35
2002-03 4584 1874 40.88 2403 1853 77.11
2003-04 4324 1673 38,69 2929 2405 82.11

2004-05 5219 2146 41.12 3114 2412 77.46

2005-06 5386 1936 35.95 2725 2097 76.95
2006-07 5443 2838 52.14 3271 2323 71.02
2007-08 5463 3084 56.45 3213 2703 84.13
2008-09 5814 3084 53.04 3810 3271 85.85

Source; CBSE, New Delhi
Table No 4.2

A!! India Secondary School & Sr.Secondary Certificate Examination Results in respect of Girls 2001-02 to 2008-09

Results
2001-02 2002 - 03 2003- 04 2004 - 05 2005- 06 2006-07 2007-08 2008 - 09

Secondarv
Senior

Secondary
Secondary Senior

Secondary Secondary Senior
Secondary Secondary Senior

Secondary Secondary Senior
Secondary Secondary Senior

Secondary Secondary Senior
Secondary Secondary Senior

Secondary

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 1 6 ^ 17
A ppeared

Total 4239 2401 4584 2403 4324 2929 5219 3114 5386 2725 5443 3271 5463 3213 5814 3810
Girla 2107 1183 2165 1206 2195 1513 2496 1489 2590 1392 2709 1710 2700 1615 2822 1927
Passed
Total 1687 1713 1874 1853 1673 2405 2146 2412 1936 2097 2838 2323 3084 2703 3084 3271
Girls 787 853 906 957 807 1169 1037 1095 929 1083 1460 1227 1582 1408 1548 1685
Percentage
Total 39.80 71.35 40.88 77.11 38.69 82.11 41.12 77.46 35.95 76.95 52.14 71.02 56.45 84.13 53.04 85.85
Girls 37.35 72.10 41.85 79.35 36.76 77.26 41.55 73.54 35.87 77.80 53.89 71.75 58.59 87.18 54.85 87.44

Source. Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, Port Blair



Table No. 5.1

District-wise Educational institutions, Enrolment and Teachers 2007-08 & 2008-09

D\StTlct

[ " ....................................

2007-2008 2008-09
Institution

2
Enrolment

3
Teachers Institution Enrolment Teachers

4 5 6 7
j South Andaman 186 53115 2591 186 52988 2780
1 North & Middle Andaman 161 26102 1612 161 25640 1535

Nicobar 65 6900 439 49 6639 411
Total 412 86117 4642 396 85267 4726

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

NJ
00

Table No. 5.2

Type-wise Institution, Enrolment & Teachers - 2007-08

Type of Institutions Number of 
Institutions

Enrolment Teachers % of female 
TeacherBoys Girls Total Male Female Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Pre-Primary 25 977 881 1858 7 71 78 91.02
Primary 226 7820 7475 15295 383 546 929 58.77
Middle 64 6366 5879 12245 313 455 768 59.24
Secondary 44 8399 7402 15801 435 492 927 53.07
Senior Secondary 53 20995 19923 40918 905 1035 1940 53.35
Total 412 44557 41560 86117 2043 2599 4642 55,99

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No. 5.3
Type-wise Schools, Enrolment & Teachers -2008-09 (In Nos.)

Type of Schools Institutions Enrolment Teachers % of female 
TeacherBoys Girls Total Male Female Total

■f 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Pre-Primary 25 932 875 1807 5 59 64 92.19
Primary 205 7104 6615 13719 367 545 912 59.76
Middle 69 6908 6302 13210 327 475 802 59.23
Secondary 44 7721 7125 14846 391 506 897 56.41
Senior Secondary 53 21345 20340 41685 960 1091 2051 53.19
Total 396 44010 41257 85267 2050 2676 4726 56.62

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

Table No 5.4 
Institution-wise Teachers 2001-02 to 2008-09 (In Nos.)

Year Pre-Primary Primary Middle Secondary Senior Secondary Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2001-02 101 799 738 896 1938 4472
2002-03 103 782 718 891 1900 4394
2003-04 103 853 737 892 1852 4437
2004-05 103 851 723 959 1882 4518
2005-06 103 788 726 950 1742 4309
2006-07 73 917 789 935 1809 4523
2007-08 78 929 768 927 1940 4642
2008-09 64 912 802 897 2051 4726

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands
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Table No. 5.5
Trained & Untrained Teachers 2007-08 & 2008-09

Type of 
Schools

2007-08 2008-09
Trained Untrained Trained Untrained

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Pre-Primary 4 18 22 3 53 56 5 49 54 0 10 10
Primary 368 482 850 15 64 79 360 507 867 7 38 45
Middle 306 436 742 7 19 26 324 470 794 3 5 8
Secondary 430 484 914 5 8 13 391 501 892 0 5 5
Sr. Secondary 893 1020 1913 12 15 27 959 1087 2046 1 4 5
Total 2001 2440 4441 42 159 201 2039 2614 4653 11 62 73

CO Source : A!i Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

Table No 5.6
Teacher pupil ratio in A & N Islands 2007-08 & 2008-09

(In Nos.

Type of 2007-08 2008-09
Schools Enrolment Teacher Ratio Enrolment Teacher Ratio

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Pre-Primary 1858 78 1 24 1807 64 1 28
Primary 15295 929 1 16 13719 912 1 15
Middle 12245 768 1 16 13210 802 1 16
Secondary 15801 927 1 17 14846 897 1 17
Sr. Secondary 40918 1940 1 21 41685 2051 1 20
Total 86117 4642 1 19 85267 4726 1 18

Source: Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Admn., Port Blair



Table No 6.1
Institution and Enrolnnent of Higher, Technical & Vocational Education - 2008-09

Type of Institutions Institutions
Enrolment

Male Female Total
1 2 3 4 5

Degree College 2 1291 1624 2915

B.Ed. College 1 42 174 216

Polytechnic (Diploma Level) 2 552 265 817

Teachers Training 1 39 80 119

ITI 2 169 65 234

Others# 1 25 12 37

Total 9 2118 2220 4338

COro
# Pondicherry University Extension Centre for PG Courses 
Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands

Table No 6.2

Academic Year
Enrolment Percentage of Pass

Boys Girls Total

2000-01 15 43 58 96.60%

2001-02 22 37 59 100.00%

2002-03 9 55 64 93.00%

2003-04 19 41 60 91.00%

2004-05 20 43 63 91.40%
2005-06 17 43 60 94.70%
2006-07 16 44 60 98.00%
2007-08 19 41 60 95.00%
2008-09 21 39 60 86.00%



Table No 6.3
In-service Training provided by SIE, Port Blair - 2008-09

SI.No. Particulars Number of Programmes conducted Number of Participants
1 English Language Teaching 1 26

2 Inclusive Education 4 400

3 History 1 35
4 Action Kesearch 1 JU

Total 7 491

Table No.G.4
Number of Seats made available for Higher studies in Mainland during 2008-09

SI. No Course of Study Number of Seats
1 MBBS 18
2 BDS 2
3 BHMS 2
4 BAMS 2
5 BE 105
6 B. Pharmacy 5
7 Hotel Management 10
8 One Year Craft Course 10
9 Printing Technology/Photography 2
10 Diploma 22
11 B.Sc. B.Ed. 3
12 B.L. Integrated Course 2
13 General Nursing 12
14 B.Sc. (Nursing) 2
15 Para Medical Course 5
16 B.Sc. Agriculture 8
17 B.Sc. Horticulture 5
18 National Institute of Technology (NIT) 44
19 DIET -Andhra Pradesh 6

Total 265

GO
CO

Source; Development 111, Section, A&N Administration, Port Blair



10th PLAN

Table - 6.5

OUTLAY AND EXPENDITURE DURING 10TH AND 11TH FIVE YEAR PLANS

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Annual Plan Outlay Expenditure Percentage of Expenditure

1 2 3 4

2002-03 4650.00 4866.18 105

2003-04 5100.00 4744.95 93

2004-05 4877.00 4662.64 96

2005-06 6012.00 5007.47 83
2006-07 5500.00 5942.65 108
11th Plan

Annual Plan Outlay Expenditure Percentage of Expenditure

2007-08 5990.00 6082.36 102
2008-09 6600.00 8406.84 127
2009-10 9837.00 12413.00(Anticipated) 126

CO

Source: Planning Section, Directorate of Education



Table No.6.6
Attendence statement of Children in Govt & Aided Schools for the year 2007-08

(Excluding Schools under Central Govt.)

Stage of 
Education

Enrolment Total Attendence 
during the year

Present during the year Percentage

Govt. Aided Govt. Aided Govt. Aided Govt. Aided

A) Pre-Primary 1052 164 208136 32964 128808 25969 62.0 79.0

Class -1 5090 174 1050693 37888 776888 31273 74.0 82.5

Class - II 5240 162 1080865 35098 852060 29837 79.0 85.0

Class - III 5250 186 1090613 40362 879777 34769 81.0 86.1

Class - IV 5654 136 1175307 29778 956602 25106 81.3 84.3

Class - V 6204 144 1291755 31220 1128518 27622 87.3 88.4

Class -VI 6796 202 1382491 43624 1077041 37703 78.0 86.4

Class -VII 6195 254 1261515 54460 999455 47957 79.2 88.0

Class -VIII 5808 186 1184023 40222 939313 35907 79.3 89.2

B) Total 1 VI.i 46237 1444 9517262 312652 7609654 270174 80.1 86.4

Grand Total (A + B) 47289 1608 9725398 345616 7738462 296143 79.5 86.0

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands ^  E ducational P/a^

^ c u m e n t a t i o n  Cenue



Table No.6.7

Attendence statement of Children in Govt & Aided Schools for the year 2008-09

(Excluding Schools under Central Govt.)

Stage of 
Education

Enrolment Total Attendence 
during the year

Present during the year Percentage

Govt. Aided Govt. Aided Govt. Aided Govt. Aided

A) Pre-Primary 970 156 216525 38600 128827 28825 59.5 75.0

Class -1 4770 167 973256 39342 708606 28421 72.8 72.2

Class - II 4963 158 1002108 39036 790163 32128 78.9 82.3

Class - III 5249 154 1055722 37020 855561 28586 81.0 77.2

Class - IV 5348 169 1076408 36186 872910 30576 81.1 84.5

C lass-V 5673 135 1124516 32964 928125. 28031 82.5 85.0

Class -VI 6645 175 1293419 37614 1127899 30842 87.2 82.0

Class -VII 6279 212 1227674 45600 985464 39258 80.3 86.1

Class -VIII 5782 262 1154939 56298 924996 47018 80.1 83.5

B) Total 1 -VIII 44709 1432 8908042 324060 7193724 264860 80.7 82.0

j Grand Total (A + B) 45679 1588 9124567 362660 7322551 293685 80.2 81.0

CO
05

Source : All Educational Institutions in the UT of A&N Islands



Table No. 6.8
Incentives to students provided by Education Department 

State Sector Schemes in UT Plan

SI. No Particulars Beneficiaries/Eligibility Quantum of incentive

1
Free Text Books & Note books All BPL & ST students (I-XII) Full sets of text Books and 

Note Books

2 Free Uniform All BPL & ST students (I-XII) 2 pairs of uniform cloth

3 Post-Matric Scholarship for ST All ST students studying in 
Class XI and Xllth

Rs. 1400/- per student-per 
session

4 Pie-Matric Scholarship to OBC 
students

All OBC Students studying in 
Class I to X

For Students of Class 1 toV = 
Rs.25/- P.M + lump sum Rs.500 
For Students of Class VI to VII1= 
Rs.40/- P.M + lump sum Rs.500 
For Students of Class IX to X = 
Rs.50/- P.M + lump sum Rs.500

5 Post-Matric Scholarship to 
OBC students

All OBC Students studying in 
Class XI ahd Xllth

Rs.900/- per student - persession



Scholarship for Higher education

CO
00

Attendance scholarship

All students studying at n:iainland 
sponsored by UT Administration 
or studying courses not available 
in the Islands

All ST students studying in 
Class I to VIII.

Reimbursement of Mess Charges 
of the Hostelers.For Dav-Scholars:
i) Pre-degree course, post-matric 
certificate course, post-matric 
diploma courses, degree courses 
in Arts. Science, Commerce,
B.Ed., LLB etc. Rs.300/-per month 
and annual lump sum grant of Rs.250/-
ii) Post-graduate course in Arts, 
Science, Commerce. Law etc
-  Rs.350/-per month and an annual 
lump sum of Rs.300/-
iii) MDBS, BDS, Engineering Degree, 
MBA. BVSc, B.Sc. Agriculture etc.
- Rs.350/- per month and an annual 
lump sum of Rs.600/-
iv) Post-graduate course m Medicine. 
Engineering, Vetennary Science, 
Agriculture etc. and research studies 
like Ph.D- Rs.500/- per month and 
an annual lump sum of Rs.l800/- for 
the entire course for post-graduation 
and not for research studies.

Rs. 15 for Girls per month 
Rs.lO for Boys per month



CO
CO

8 Alternative Innovative Education 
< AIE)/ Education Guarantee 
Scheme(EGS)

I) All Students between the age 
of 6 to 14 years
ii) Part Time Teacher(P l"i )
iii)Part Time Attendant(PTA)

I) One set of Text Book. Note 
Book, Uniform, Indoor games 
items and Teaching Learning 
Materials(TLM) and Mid day 
meals.
ii) Rs.2050/-P.MforPTTin 
addition to Rs.2500/- P.M from 
SSA.
iii) Rs.l500/-P.M for PTA

9 Continuing Education 
Centres(CEC)/ Jana 
Shikshan 
Nilayam(JSN)

I) Adult learners of age 
between 15 to 35 years 
ii) Preraks for 2 hours in

the Evening

i) Magazines, News papers, 
Outdoor Sports items 

ii) Honorariam @ R s.200/- 
p .m

10

I

State level screening test 
2008-09 for selection of 75 
talented students from Rural 
& Tribal area of A & N 
Islands

1

All the students of Govt./ 
Private Aided school of 
A&N Islands who have 
passed the class-VIII with 
50% and above marks are 
eligible to appear in the 
exam. The selection is done 
on 60:40 ratio for boys and 
girls respectively.

Free uniform. Free Book, 
Free Boarding- Lodging and 
stipend @ Rs.lOO/- per 
student per month.



Centrally Sponsored Schemes in A & N Islands

Sl.No Particulars/Schemes Beneficiaries/Eligibility Quantum of Incentive

1. National scheme of 
Incentive of Girls for 
Secondary Education 2008- 
09

ST Girl Students studying 
in Govt./ Private aided 
schools of Class IX & X 
upto the age of 18 years.

@ Rs.3000/- per Girl

National Talent Search 
Examination -2008 (NTSE- 
State Level)

Open to all students of the 
class-VIII having 55% 
above marks in VII.

NTSE successful candidate 
at National level will be 
eligible to Rs.500 per 
month upto Post Graduation 
level subject to successful 
completion /performance in 
each year.

3 National means cum merit 
scholarship state level-2008- 
09 for selecting 42 
candidates for scholarship 
from ANI

All students of Govt./Private 
Aided School of class-VIII 
whose parental income is 
below Rs.1.5 Lakhs and 
having 55% marks in Class- 
VII are eligible to appear in 
the examination. 5% 
relaxation of marks are given 
to ST.

@ Rs.500/- per month from 
classes IX-XII subject to 
satisfactory academic 
performance.

-li-
o



4 Annual essay competition- 
2008-09 'National 
Integration and Communal 
Harmony' at the State level 
for College students and at 
the District level for School 
students.

At State level
University/Col lege students 
are eligible to appear and for 
District level school students 
of class IX to XII are 
eligible. The essay 
competition is conducted 
only in Hindi or English at 
both levels. 1st, Ilnd and 
Ilird Prize winners at State 
level and District level 
respectively.

Cash Prize money 
@.Rs.5000/-, Rs.3000/- 
Rs.2000/- at State level and 
Rs.lOOO/- Rs.600/- Rs.400 
at District level respectively.

5 Transport allowance All the Children with 
Special Needs (CWSN) 
studying in class I to XII 
upto the age of 18 yrs are 
eligible under this scheme.

Rs.500 per Child

6 Uniform allowance -do- Rs.200 per Child

7

__ 1

Text Books & Stationery 
Allowance

-do- Rs.400 per Child



8 Equipment allowance -do- ' Rs.400 per Child

9 Escort allowance -do- Rs.750 per Child

10 Reader allowance -do- Rs.500 per Child

Central & State Sector Schemes
A. Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan

Sl.No Particulars Beneficiaries/Eligibility Quantum of incentive

I Free Text Books All Boys & G irh  in Primary 
level
All Boys & Girls in 

Upper Primary Level

Primary - @ Rs.150 
per Student
Upper Primary - @ Rs.250/- 

per Student

2 Free Bicycles ST students studying in 
Class-VIII having residence 
from school at a distance of 
1.5 K.M

One Bicycle to each ST 
student



Ji.
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3 Educational Kits ST students studying in 
Upper Primary level

One School Bag, Water 
Bottle, Geometry Box, One 
feet Scale, Water Colour 
box with brush. Drawing 
note book (with 25 leaves) 
and Atlas book

B. State Scheme

1.

1

Cooked Mid-Day Meal All students in UT 
Administration and aided 
schools at Elementary stage

Primary- 450 calories and 
12gms Protein 
Middle - 700 calories and 
20gms Protein
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Table No.6.9
Islands not having Educational Institution - 2008-09

S.No. Name of the Island

1 Narcondum Island

2 East Island

3 Stewart Island
4 Curlew island

5 Aves Island

6 Interview Island

7 North Passage Island

8 John Lowrence Island

9 North Sentinel Island

10 Flat Bay Island
11 Viper Island

12 Spike Island

13 Cinque Island
14 Bambooka Island
15 Trinket Island
13 Tilangchang Island
17 Little Nicobar Island
18 Kondul Island
19 Pilomilow Island

Source: Statistical Section, Directorate of Education, A&N Admn., Port Blair
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Girls in Schools

The enrolment of girls has shown are marked increase. During the year 1981- 
82 the enrolment o f girls was 20242 (44.43%) out o f total enrolment o f45 5 60 
whereas during the year 2008-09 the enrolment was 41257 (48.38%) out o f 
total enrolment 85267.

Teachers in Schoois

The number o f teachers in various schools has gone upto 4726 in 2008-09 as 
compared to 4249 during 1999-2000. The teacher pupil ratio now stands at 
1:18. The percentage o f female teacher was 56.62% during 2008-09,

Results

There has been significant improvement in the results o f  CBSE exams for 
both Secondary and Senior Secondary Examinations. During the year 2008- 
09 the pass percentage o f Secondary exams was 53.04 as compared to 33.86 
during 1999-2000. At Senior Secondary Examinations the pass percentage 
was 85.85 during 2008-09 as compared to 73.27 during 1999-2000.

Drop out rate

During the year 2008-09, the drop out rate in Primary level was 2.87 whicu 
shows a nominal increase as compared to 2.27 in the year 2000-01. The drop 
out rate o f 3.87 in Middle level and 16.87 in Secondary level in the year 2008- 
09 shows a decrease as compared to 17.20 and 26.58 respectively during 
2000-01


